
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:797
ANSWERED ON:29.02.2000
URBAN POVERTY ALLEVIATION PROGRAMME
PRIYA RANJAN DASMUNSI

Will the Minister of URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) the total amount spent on Urban Employment and Poverty Alleviation Programme during the Eighth Five Year Plan, State-wise;
and

(d) the details of target fixed and achievement made during the said Plan, State-wise ?

Answer

MINISTER OF URBAN EMPLOYMENT AND POVERTY ALLEVIATION (SHRI SUKHDEV SINGH DHINSA)

(a) : During the Eighth Five Year Plan, the Schemes of Nehru Rozgar Yojna (NRY), Urban Basic Services for the Poor (UBSP) and Prime Minister`s Integrated Urban Poverty Eradication Programme (PMI-UPEP) were in operation. The total amount spent on these programme during the period State-wise is annexed as Annexure I, II, III.

(b) : Statements indicating the details of targets fixed and achievements made under these programmes during the Eighth Five Year Plan are annexed as Annexure IV, V & VI.

ANNEXURES REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.797 FOR 29.02.2000

ANNEXURE-I

Central Funds spent under Nehru Rozgar Yojna during 8th Five Year Plan upto 30.11.1997 i.e. date of winding up of Yojana (Rs. in lakhs)

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UT   AMOUNT SPENT

1. ANDHRA PRADESH    2623.18

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH    166.84

3. ASSAM     713.31

4. BIHAR     2172.85

5. GOA     85.49
6. GUJARAT     899.04

7 HARYANA     554.65

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH   311.54

9. J & K     388.24
10. KARNATAKA     1748.40
11. KERALA     1006.15
12. MADHYA PRADESH     2735.11
13. MAHARASHTRA    2994.48
14. MANIPUR     261.16
15. MEGHALAYA    144.92
16. MIZORAM     124.53
17. NAGALAND     60.35
18. ORISSA     826.55
19. PUNJAB     814.69


20. RAJASTHAN    1652.17
21. SIKKIM     144.19
22. TAMIL NADU    3025.83
23. TRIPURA     127.77
24. UTTAR PRADESH    6851.62
25. WEST BENGAL    1752.38
26. A & N ISLAND    75.64
27. CHANDIGARH    63.23
28. D & N HAVELI    45.52
29. DAMAN & DIU    82.42
30. DELHI     88.00
31. PONDICHERRY    75.50

 TOTAL     32615.75

ANNEXURE-II

URBAN BASIC SERVICE FOR THE POOR (UBSP)

Statement showing state-wise amount spent during Eighth Five Year Plan

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UT   AMOUNT SPENT 1990-91 to
      1996-97 (Rs. in lakhs)

1. ANDHRA PRADESH    1223.50

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH    40.50

3. ASSAM     106.35

4. BIHAR     819.13

5. GOA     90.00
6. GUJARAT     486.60

7 HARYANA     157.95

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH   79.00

9. J & K     46.00
10. KARNATAKA     758.10
11. KERALA     421.93
12. MADHYA PRADESH     962.35
13. MAHARASHTRA    1096.59
14. MANIPUR     90.00
15. MEGHALAYA    93.10
16. MIZORAM     96.60
17. NAGALAND     35.00
18. ORISSA     250.30
19. PUNJAB     216.60
20. RAJASTHAN    570.95
21. SIKKIM     73.50
22. TAMIL NADU    1229.65
23. TRIPURA     87.25
24. UTTAR PRADESH    2070.03
25. WEST BENGAL    944.97
26. A & N ISLAND    78.40
27. CHANDIGARH    67.65
28. D & N HAVELI    92.10
29. DAMAN & DIU    46.35
30. DELHI     142.85
31. PONDICHERRY    54.20

 TOTAL     12527.50


ANNEXURE - III

FUNDS SPENT UNDER PMI UPEP FOR THE YEAR 1995-96 TO 1996-97 (Rs. IN LAKHS)

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UT   CENTRAL SHARE SPENT

1. ANDHRA PRADESH    1846.71

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH    163.91

3. ASSAM     580.73

4. BIHAR     1262.04

5. GOA     148.56
6. GUJARAT     899.14

7 HARYANA     286.71

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH   170.21

9. J & K     264.77
10. KARNATAKA     977.71
11. KERALA     449.44
12. MADHYA PRADESH     1210.65
13. MAHARASHTRA    1461.51
14. MANIPUR     117.08
15. MEGHALAYA    81.55
16. MIZORAM     47.25
17. NAGALAND     231.83
18. ORISSA     414.71
19. PUNJAB     576.85
20. RAJASTHAN    953.45
21. SIKKIM     75.65
22. TAMIL NADU    1693.38
23. TRIPURA     46.82
24. UTTAR PRADESH    2469.06
25. WEST BENGAL    1069.92
26. A & N ISLAND    80.00
27. PONDICHERRY    60.00

 TOTAL     17640.00

ANNEXURE - IV

PHYSICAL TARGETS AND ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER NRY DURING VIIITH FIVE YEAR PLAN

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UT SUME  SUWE   SHASU
    No.of benefici- Mandays of work Dwelling units aries assisted generated (in lakhs) upgraded
    (T) (A) (T) (A)  (T) (A)

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  5528 83224 14.10 12.60  59903 26060

2. ARUNACHAL PRA.  611 853 0.67 2.20  2759 2750

3. ASSAM   6095 16693 5.60 5.07  11070 6948

4. BIHAR   26374 16441 17.58 34.39  52505 22703


5. GOA   336 450 1.74 0.73  1129 -
6. GUJARAT   1250 8054 5.55 6.01  27888 508

7 HARYANA   7427 10804 3.65 5.20  6267 2735

8. HIMACHAL PRA.  2565 1632 1.72 2.98  6340 -

9. J & K   3535 5661 2.06 4.57  8104 3641
10. KARNATAKA   19573 36540 14.79 25.36  50129 8277
11. KERALA   17388 14553 6.59 3.07  25445 80294
12. MADHYA PRA.  53778 103081 17.24 22.94  51443 -
13. MAHARASHTRA  51080 67651 21.27 26.29  57235 6200
14. MANIPUR   2234 4791 1.63 3.23  3984 385
15. MEGHALAYA  773 1954 0.75 0.76  2873 203
16. MIZORAM   814 740 0.67 12.35  1744 2650
17. NAGALAND   - - - -  3736 -
18. ORISSA   11391 15791 6.98 8.58  15284 7735
19. PUNJAB   11501 16650 7.01 5.80  13131 11751
20. RAJASTHAN  22477 47518 13.92 11.61  30005 -
21. SIKKIM   1337 914 0.58 1.51  2356 -
22. TAMIL NADU  71831 92740 18.57 18.24  60784 45142
23. TRIPURA   1027 641 1.26 0.87  1744 1004
24. UTTAR PRAD.  120967 169492 51.52 77.69  125964 44540
25. WEST BENGAL  29256 40146 11.19 59.63  48551 37181
26. A & N ISLAND  628 608 0.15 0.16  1143 -
27. CHANDIGARH  145 398 0.82 0.36  1130 -
28. D & N HAVELI  95 187 0.11 0.13  813 -
29. DAMAN & DIU  112 245 0.54 0.87  1243 -
30. DELHI   2705 1930 - -  - -
31. PONDICHERRY  337 1918 0.35 0.82  1625 -

 TOTAL   473120 762301 228.62 354.02  676320 308002

 T = Targets
 A = Achievements

ANNEXURE - V

URBAN BASIC SERVICE FOR THE POOR (UBSP)

STATEMENT SHOWING STATE-WISE BENEFICIARIES DURING EIGHTH FIVE YEAR PLAN (UPTO 31.3.2000)

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UTs   NO.OF BENEFICIARIES (In thousands)

1. ANDHRA PRADESH    753

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH    -

3. ASSAM     174

4. BIHAR     290

5. GOA     31
6. GUJARAT     304

7 HARYANA     70

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH   13

9. J & K     5


10. KARNATAKA     279
11. KERALA     549
12. MADHYA PRADESH     420
13. MAHARASHTRA    981
14. MANIPUR     20
15. MEGHALAYA    15
16. MIZORAM     100
17. NAGALAND     -
18. ORISSA     108
19. PUNJAB     223
20. RAJASTHAN    433
21. SIKKIM     10
22. TAMIL NADU    15
23. TRIPURA     723
24. UTTAR PRADESH    906
25. WEST BENGAL    559
26. A & N ISLAND    28
27. CHANDIGARH    60
28. D & N HAVELI    12
29. DAMAN & DIU    1
30. DELHI     388
31. PONDICHERRY    101

 TOTAL     7572

Target :- During the period 70 lakhs (country as whole) Urban poor have been targeted for benefit under the programme while the achievement was 75.72 lakhs.

ANNEXURE - VI

STATE-WISE PHYSICAL PROGRESS REPORT UNDER PMI UPEP 1995-96 TO 1997-98

SL.NO NAME OF STATE/UT No.of benefici- No.of benefic- No.of beneficiaries under iaries under aries given training
    self employment shelter upgra- for setting up micro component dation compon enterprises
      ent

1. ANDHRA PRADESH  1368  152  1157

2. ARUNACHAL PRADESH  NR  NR  NR

3. ASSAM   NR  NR  NR

4. BIHAR   NR  NR  NR

5. GOA   136  NIL   308
6. GUJARAT   NR  NR  NR

7 HARYANA   NR  1090  NR

8. HIMACHAL PRADESH 23  NIL  52

9. J & K   30  NIL  NIL
10. KARNATAKA   NIL  NIL  NIL
11. KERALA   907  1650  1113
12. MADHYA PRADESH   4155  297  3618
13. MAHARASHTRA  415  625  NR
14. MANIPUR   NR  NR  NR
15. MEGHALAYA  NIL  NIL  NIL
16. MIZORAM   NIL  NIL  100
17. NAGALAND   NR  NR  NR
18. ORISSA   466  NR  273
19. PUNJAB   481  91  208
20. RAJASTHAN  1436  NIL  2295
21. SIKKIM   25  NIL  345


22. TAMIL NADU  1144  NIL  1599
23. TRIPURA   253  139  NIL
24. UTTAR PRADESH  1142  8469  444
25. WEST BENGAL  625  1183  1402
26. A & N ISLAND  NIL  NIL  NIL
27. PONDICHERRY  39  25  NR

 TOTAL   12645  13721  12914

NR = Not Reported
TARGET = 5 Million Urban Poor have been targetted to benefit under the programme during the 5 year period ( 1995-96 to 1999-2000).
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